

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.2793 OF 2019

Dolby Builders Private Limited Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra and Ors. Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1846 OF 2024**

**IN
WRIT PETITION NO.2793 OF 2019**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.372 OF 2014**

**WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.58 OF 2015**

**IN
WRIT PETITION NO.372 OF 2014**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2164 OF 2015**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2163 OF 2015**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2200 OF 2015**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.353 OF 2011**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.900 OF 2013**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.972 OF 2014**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.894 OF 2013**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.868 OF 2013**

**WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.440 OF 2015**

**IN
WRIT PETITION NO.868 OF 2013**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.983 OF 2014**

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1091 OF 2014
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.298 OF 2015
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.1091 OF 2014
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.224 OF 2015
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.1091 OF 2014
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.756 OF 2015
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.725 OF 2011
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.724 OF 2011
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.314 OF 2017
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.918 OF 2012
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.898 OF 2013
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2113 OF 2014
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1644 OF 2018
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.842 OF 2010
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1107 OF 2014
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1633 OF 2013
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1502 OF 2015
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1251 OF 2014
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.16311 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.17909 OF 2023

IN
WRIT PETITION NO.1251 OF 2014
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.947 OF 2010
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.948 OF 2010
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1576 OF 2013
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2243 OF 2011
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1243 OF 2010
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1322 OF 2012
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.192 OF 2013
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.1322 OF 2012
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1576 OF 2016
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2400 OF 2013
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1730 OF 2009
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1567 OF 2009
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2624 OF 2014
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2345 OF 2014
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2664 OF 2014
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2436 OF 2008
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.171 OF 2016
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.9321 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.2436 OF 2008

WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.58 OF 2015
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.372 OF 2014
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.995 OF 2015
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2166 OF 2009
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.310 OF 2014
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.272 OF 2014
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2674 OF 2012
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.224 OF 2013
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.2674 OF 2012
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2302 OF 2015

Ms. Sonam Mhatre a/w. Mr. Amit Mishra and Mr. Soham Salunke i/b. Dhaval Vussonji and Associates for the Petitioners in WP/2345/2014 and WP/894/2013.

Mr. Abhishek Sawant a/w. Advocate Tinaz Kapadia and Mr. Mahesh Swami i/b. L R and Associates for the Petitioner in WP/1322/2012.

Ms. Sneha Jaisingh a/w. Ms. Jaidhara Shah and Mr. Manan Parekh i/b. Bharucha and Partners for the Petitioner in WP/2166/2009.

Advocate G. Hariharan for the Petitioner in WP/314/2017.

Mr. Parth Jasani i/b. M/s. Purnanand and Co. for the Petitioner in WP/372/2014.

Mr. Rajiv Narula a/w. Mr. Tarang Jagtiani i/b. Jhangiani, Narula and Associates for the Petitioner in WP/1107/2014.

Mr. Jatin Pore a/w. Advocate S. Roy and Mr. Vishal Mandal i/b. DSK Legal for the Petitioner in WP/2436/2008.

Mr. Bhushan Deshmukh a/w. Mr. Aseem Naphade, Mr. Sanjay Kadam, Mr. Sanjeel Kadam and Ms. Nitisha Lad i/b. Kadam and Co. for the Petitioner in WP/1251/2014.

Mr. Sanjay Kadam a/w. Mr. Sanjeel Kadam and Ms. Nitisha Lad i/b. Kadam and Co. for the Petitioners in WP Nos.983/2014, 2113/2014,

1644/2018, 1576/2016, 2624/2014 and NMW/440/2015, IA(L)/16311/2022 and IA(L)/17909/2013.

Mr. Rasesh Shah i/b. Mr. Tushar A. Goradia for the Petitioner in WP/1091/2014.

Mr. Saket Mone a/w. Ms. Mitali Dhoble and Ms. Aashka Vora for the Petitioners in WP/2793/2019.

Mr. Jainuddin Khan a/w. Mr. Hisham Abdus Salam and Ms. Maitreyi Kulkarni i/b. Gagrats for the Petitioners in WP/898/2013.

Mr. Santosh Jadhav a/w. Advocate R. Solanki i/b. Ms. Preeti Shah for the Petitioner in WP/1502/2015.

Mr. Ashutosh Kumbhakoni, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Joel Carlos and Ms. Oorja Dhond for Respondent Nos.2 to 4 in WP/1251/2014.

Mr. Joel Carlos a/w. Ms. Oorja Dhond for Respondent Nos.2 to 4 in IA/1846/2024 in WP/2793/2019.

Ms. Oorja Dhond for the Respondent – Corporation in all other connected matters.

Ms. Manisha Gawade, AGP for Respondent No.1 - State of Maharashtra in WP/2793/2019 and IA/1846/2024.

Mr. Mohit P. Jadhav, Addl. G.P. for Respondent No.1 - State of Maharashtra in WP/972/2014, WP/310/2014, WP/1251/2014, IAL/16311/2022 and IAL/17909/2023.

Ms. Fatima R. Lakdawalla, AGP for Respondent No.1 – State of Maharashtra in WP/894/2013.

Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP for Respondent No.1 - State of Maharashtra in WP/868/2013 and NMW/440/2015.

Mr. Akshay G. Patkar, AGP for Respondent No.1 - State of Maharashtra in WP/983/2014, WP/1633/2013.

Smt. Anupama Pawar, AGP for Respondent No.1 - State of Maharashtra in WP/1091/2014, NMW/298/2015, CHSW/224/2015.

Mr. Suraj Gupte, AGP for Respondent No.1 - State of Maharashtra in WP Nos.314/2017, 1644/2018, 2664/2014.

Mr. Vikrant Parshurami, AGP for Respondent No.1 - State of Maharashtra in WP/898/2013.

Mr. Vishal Thadani, Addl. G.P. for Respondent No.1 - State of Maharashtra in WP/2113/2014.

Mr. Amar Mishra, AGP for Respondent No.1 - State of Maharashtra in WP/1502/2015.

Ms. Poonam Mittal, AGP for Respondent No.1 - State of Maharashtra in WP/1576/2013.

Mr. Milind V. More, Addl. G.P. for Respondent No.1 - State of

Maharashtra in WP/2624/2014.

Mr. S.B. Gore, AGP for Respondent No.1 - State of Maharashtra in WP/2436/2008, NMW/171/2016.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
&
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**

DATE : 17th MARCH, 2026

P.C. :-

1. The learned Senior Advocate, along with the Advocates for the appearing parties, are united in stating that these matters will have to be heard finally. An interim order has already been passed.

2. In view of the above, we are issuing the following timelines :

(a) Wherever amendments are carried out, a freshly typed amended memo of each Petition be tendered to the Registry within 10 working days from today, and copies thereof be served on all the learned Advocates for the appearing parties.

(b) Let the Respondents file their affidavits in reply in all these matters, on or before 30th April, 2026.

(c) Let the rejoinder affidavits be filed on or before 25th May, 2026. The Registry shall accept the filing of rejoinder affidavits even during the Vacation.

(d) Sur-rejoinder affidavits, if desired, be filed on or before 15th June, 2026.

3. List all these matters on **25th June, 2026 at 3:00 p.m.** for final hearing, before the First Court.

4. Recordable brief written notes of submissions not exceeding 5 pages in single spacing or 10 pages in double spacing, along with case law and index, shall be tendered to the Court on the next date.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)