

JVS.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1634 OF 2024

Bakula Kekin } Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. } Respondents

WITH

**WRIT PETITION NO. 372 OF 2014
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 58 OF 2015**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 2164 OF 2015
WRIT PETITION NO. 2163 OF 2015
WRIT PETITION NO. 2200 OF 2015
WRIT PETITION NO. 353 OF 2011
WRIT PETITION NO. 900 OF 2013
WRIT PETITION NO. 972 OF 2014
WRIT PETITION NO. 894 OF 2013
WRIT PETITION NO. 868 OF 2013
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 440 OF 2015
WRIT PETITION NO. 983 OF 2014
WRIT PETITION NO. 1091 OF 2014
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 298 OF 2015
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 224 OF 2015
WRIT PETITION NO. 756 OF 2015
WRIT PETITION NO. 725 OF 2011
WRIT PETITION NO. 724 OF 2011
WRIT PETITION NO. 314 OF 2017
WRIT PETITION NO. 918 OF 2012
WRIT PETITION NO. 989 OF 2013
WRIT PETITION NO. 2113 OF 2014
WRIT PETITION NO. 1644 OF 2018
WRIT PETITION NO. 842 OF 2010
WRIT PETITION NO. 1107 OF 2014
WRIT PETITION NO. 1633 OF 2013
WRIT PETITION NO. 1502 OF 2015
WRIT PETITION NO. 1251 OF 2014
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 16311 OF 2022
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 17909 OF 2023
WRIT PETITION NO. 947 OF 2010
WRIT PETITION NO. 948 OF 2010**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1576 OF 2013
WRIT PETITION NO. 2243 OF 2011
WRIT PETITION NO. 1243 OF 2010
WRIT PETITION NO. 1322 OF 2012
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 192 OF 2013
WRIT PETITION NO. 1576 OF 2016
WRIT PETITION NO. 2400 OF 2013
WRIT PETITION NO. 1730 OF 2009
WRIT PETITION NO. 1567 OF 2009
WRIT PETITION NO. 2624 OF 2014
WRIT PETITION NO. 2345 OF 2014
WRIT PETITION NO. 2664 OF 2014
WRIT PETITION NO. 2436 OF 2008
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 171 OF 2016
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2369 OF 2026
WRIT PETITION NO. 2793 OF 2019
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1846 OF 2024
WRIT PETITION NO. 995 OF 2015
WRIT PETITION NO. 2166 OF 2009
WRIT PETITION NO. 310 OF 2014
WRIT PETITION NO. 272 OF 2014
WRIT PETITION NO. 2674 OF 2012
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 224 OF 2013
WRIT PETITION NO. 2302 OF 2015

Mr. Ashish Kamat, Senior Advocate with Ms. Drishti Gudhaka i/b. DSK Legal, Advocates for Petitioner in WP/1634/2024.

Mr. Zubin Behramkandin with Ms. Jaidhara Shah i/b. Bharucha and Partners, Advocates for Petitioner in WP/2166/2009.

Mr. Soham Salunke i/b. Dhaval Vussonji and Associates, Advocates for Petitioners in WP/894/2013.

Mr. Santosh Jadhav i/b. Ms. Preeti Shah, Advocates for Petitioners in WP/1502/2015.

Mr. Sachin Pandey i/b. M/s. Parimal K. Shroff & Co., Advocates for Petitioner in WP/842/2010.

Mr. Saket Mone with Ms. Mitali Dhoble i/b. Vidhi Partners, Advocates for Petitioners in WP/2793/2019.

Ms. Trushti Talekar i/b. Diamondwala & Co., Advocates for Petitioner in WP/1243/2010 & WP/310/2014.

Mr. Shrishailya S. Deshmukh, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 in WP/372/2024.

Mr. Joel Carlos with Ms. Oorja Dhond i/b. Ms. Komal R. Punjabi, Advocates for Respondent-BMC in WP/2793/2019 & WP/1251/2014.

Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate with Ms. Oorja Dhond i/b. Ms. Komal Punjabi, Advocates for Respondent-BMC in WP/1634/2024.

Ms. Oorja Dhond i/b. Ms. Komal R. Punjabi, Advocates for Respondent-BMC in all other matters.

Mr. Suddhasatnoa Roy with Mr. Vishal Mandal i/b. DSK Legal, Advocates for Petitioner in WP/2436/2008 and for Applicant in IA/2369/2026.

Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP for Respondent-State in WP/1634/2024, WP/868/2013.

Mr. Mohit P. Jadhav, AGP for Respondent-State in WP/972/2014, WP/1251/2014, WP/310/2014.

Ms. Fatima R. Lakdawala, AGP for Respondent-State in WP/894/2013.

Mr. Akshay G. Patkar, AGP for Respondent-State in WP/983/2014 and WP/1633/2013.

Ms. Anupama Pawar, AGP for Respondent-State in WP/1091/2014.

Mr. Suraj Gupte, AGP for Respondent-State in WP/314/2017, WP/1644/2018, WP/2664/2014.

Mr. Vikrant Parshurami, AGP for Respondent-State in WP/898/2013.

Mr. Vishal Thadani, Addl. GP for Respondent-State in WP/2113/2014.

Mr. Amar Mishra, AGP for Respondent-State in WP/1502/2015.

Mr. Milind V. More, Addl. GP for Respondent State in WP/2624/2014.

Mr. S. B. Gore, AGP for Respondent-State in WP/2436/2008.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, AGP for Respondent-State in WP/2793/2019.

CORAM: SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, C.J. & SUMAN SHYAM, J.

DATE: 5th MAY 2026

P.C.:

Post this batch of writ petitions along with Writ Petition No.2793 of 2019 titled “*Dolby Builders Private Limited v. State of Maharashtra and Ors.*” and connected matters on 25th June 2026.

Interim Application No. 2369 of 2026: -

2. For the reasons stated in the interim application, the same is allowed. Let the necessary amendment be carried out in the writ petition within one week.
3. Interim Application No. 2369 of 2026 is disposed of.

[SUMAN SHYAM, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]